PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7716045

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the EXECUTION DATE previously recorded on Reel 061054 Frame 0258. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	507550488

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
KENNETH S. EILER PC AS ASSIGNEE UNDER AN ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS, EXECUTED BY ABOM, INC	08/31/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAVID C. MCCULLOCH
Street Address:	17688 UPPER CHERRY LANE
City:	LAKE OSWEGO
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97034

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8566962
Patent Number:	D675244
Patent Number:	9681987
Patent Number:	9999545
Patent Number:	9419520
Patent Number:	9678367
Patent Number:	9808375
Patent Number:	9532905
Patent Number:	9693395
Patent Number:	D769350
Patent Number:	9351880
Patent Number:	10111780
Patent Number:	10398601
Patent Number:	D704249
Patent Number:	9072591
Patent Number:	9210737
Patent Number:	9301879

PATENT REEL: 062227 FRAME: 0280

507668906

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17733747
Application Number:	62245904
Application Number:	15548421
Application Number:	62374887
Application Number:	15679106
Application Number:	15769951
Application Number:	15980490
Application Number:	15980030
PCT Number:	US1457887
PCT Number:	US1260523
PCT Number:	US1266434
PCT Number:	US1326227
PCT Number:	US1459040
PCT Number:	US1367308
PCT Number:	US1547179
PCT Number:	US1547232
PCT Number:	US1557203
PCT Number:	US1559498
PCT Number:	US1614944
PCT Number:	US1635801
PCT Number:	US1658330

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (855)975-2435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5034848542

Email: howard@hpr-law.net
Correspondent Name: HOWARD RUSSELL

Address Line 1: PO BOX 2027

Address Line 4: SILVERTON, OREGON 97381

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22-0017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOWARD RUSSELL
SIGNATURE:	/Howard Russell/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2022

Total Attachments: 9

source=220910 Patent Assignment Recording USPTO. EPAS#page1.tif source=220910 Patent Assignment Recording USPTO. EPAS#page2.tif source=220910 Patent Assignment Recording USPTO. EPAS#page3.tif source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page1.tif

source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page2.tif	
source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page3.tif	
source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page4.tif	
source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page5.tif	
source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page6.tif	



United States Patent and Trademark Office





Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

********	Name	Execution Date
******	KENNETH S. EILER PC AS ASSIGNEE UNDER AN ASSIGNMENT	08/20/2022
*******	FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS, EXECUTED BY ABOM, INC	08/29/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAVID C. MCCULLOCH
Street Address:	17688 UPPER CHERRY LANE
City:	LAKE OSWEGO
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97034

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8566962
Patent Number:	D675244
Patent Number:	9681987
Patent Number:	9999545
Patent Number:	9419520
Patent Number:	9678367

Patent Number:	9808375
Patent Number:	9532905
Patent Number:	9693395
Patent Number:	D769350
Patent Number:	9351880
Patent Number:	10111780
Patent Number:	10398601
Patent Number:	D704249
Patent Number:	9072591
Patent Number:	9210737
Patent Number:	9301879
Application Number:	17733747
Application Number:	62245904
Application Number:	15548421
Application Number:	62374887
Application Number:	15679106
Application Number:	15769951
Application Number:	15980490
Application Number:	15980030
PCT Number:	US1457887
PCT Number:	US1260523
PCT Number:	US1266434
PCT Number:	US1326227
PCT Number:	US1459040
PCT Number:	US1367308
PCT Number:	US1547179
PCT Number:	US1547232
PCT Number:	US1557203
PCT Number:	US1559498
PCT Number:	US1614944
PCT Number:	US1635801
PCT Number:	US1658330

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (855)975-2435

 Phone:
 5034848542

 Email:
 howard@hpr-law.net

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

0/22, 6:27 AM	USPTO, EPAS, Receipt	
Correspondent Name: HOWARD RUSSELL Address Line 1: PO BOX 2027 Address Line 4: SILVERTON, OREGON 97381		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22-0017	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOWARD RUSSELL	
Signature:	/Howard Russell USPTO 34917/	
Date:	09/10/2022	
source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page1.tif source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page2.tif source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page3.tif source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page4.tif source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page5.tif source=220829 Ex A Abom Patents Assignment F#page6.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page1.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page2.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page3.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page4.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page5.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page6.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page7.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page8.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page8.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page9.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page9.tif source=220418 - ABC - SIGNED BY ALL#page10.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION		
EPAS ID: PAT7531 Receipt Date: 09/10/20		

Return to home page

| HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

EXHIBIT "A"

FORM OF PATENTS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT effective as of the date of signature of the Assignor's signature, from Kenneth S. Eiler PC as Assignee under an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors, executed by Abom, Inc. effective April 18, 2022 (hereinafter "Assignor") to David C. McCulloch ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Abominable Labs, LLC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Abom, Inc. Abom, Inc. has assigned all of its assets, including those belonging to Abominable Labs, LLC, to Assignor pursuant to an Assignment for Benefit of Creditors executed by Abom, Inc. effective April 18, 2022;

WHEREAS Assignor is the exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents (whether expired, abandoned, or in force) and patent applications (whether expired, abandoned, or issued as patents) set forth on Schedule 1 (hereafter referred to as "Patents");

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to all of the Patents to Assignee, AS IS;

WHEREAS Assignee and Assignor are party to an INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SALES AGREEMENT of even date of the Assignor's signature hereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound,

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, effective immediately upon Assignor's signature hereon, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, including all related inventions, registrations, applications, renewals, extensions, provisionals, substitutions, certificates of invention, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-issues, and reexaminations thereof, claims to priority, including any other counterparts or equivalents thereto worldwide, together with all (a) income, royalties, damages, and payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter (including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements); and (b) corresponding rights that, nor or hereafter, may be secured throughout the world with respect to any such Patents. Assignor hereby waives any moral rights, including, but not limited to, rights of attribution, integrity, and disclosure arising from all of the Patents, together with all claims for damages and other remedies asserted on the basis of moral rights, and hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee any waivers granted to Assignor of any such moral rights.

Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee, whenever requested by Assignee and without further compensation to Assignor, all applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary and/or desirable in connection with the perfection in Assignee of the rights assigned pursuant to this Assignment, recording such assignment and for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee such rights, including, without limitation, the execution of separate assignments to accomplish or record such sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance, or delivery to Assignee of such rights in any other country or jurisdiction, and to cooperate and assist reasonably Assignee to do all other affirmative acts in connection therewith. Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as its

attorney-in-fact (which appointment shall be deemed coupled with an interest) with respect to the assigned Patents to act in Assignor's name, place and stead to execute, deliver and record any document or instrument of assignment required in any country in which such documents may be required to sell, assign, transfer, convey, deliver, or confirm the rights sold, transferred, conveyed, delivered and confirmed herein.

Assignee shall have the right to file or record this Assignment and any additional assignment documents described herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other equivalent authority, entity, or agency anywhere else in the world, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commission of Patents and Trademarks and any such equivalent authorities, entities or agencies to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the assigned Patents.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof.

The Schedule constitutes a part of this Assignment and is incorporated into this Assignment for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Assignor: Kenneth S. Eiler P.C. as Assignee under an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors, executed by Abom Inc. effective April 18, 2022

By:	/kenneth S. Eiler/	DATE: 8/31/2022	
-	enneth S. Eiler, as Assignee under an	Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors, executed by Abon	ı Inc.
effecti	ive April 18, 2022		
A agio	nee: David C. McCulloch		
Assig	nice. David C. McCunoch		
	PocuSigned by:		
	David C. McCulloch	8/31/2022	
By:	22508777E41C467	DATE:	
	David C. McCulloch, Individual		

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD (PWM) US Patent No. 8,566,962
- 2. SPORT GOGGLE (FREEDOME) US Design Patent No. D675,244
- 3. BATTERY-POWERED GOGGLE (BATTERY PODS DESIGN) US Design Patent No. D704,249
- 4. MICRO-CURRENT SENSING AUTO-ADJUSTING HEATER SYSTEM FOR EYE-SHIELD US Patent No. 9,072,591
- 5. MULTI-REGION HEATED EYE SHIELD (LASERCUT) US Patent No. 9,210,737
- 6. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTABLE TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) New Zealand Patent No. 622576 Abandoned
- 7. MULTIREGION HEATED EYE SHIELD (LASERCUT) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US14/57887 Expired
- 8. GOGGLE WITH EASILY INTERCHANGEABLE LENS THAT IS ADAPTABLE FOR HEATING TO PREVEN FOGGING (OUTTIE) US Patent No. 9,301,879
- 9. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US12/60523 Expired
- 10. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) Japan Patent No. 6180066 Abandoned
- 11. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) S. Korea Patent No. 10-1782679 Abandoned
- 12. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) China Patent No. ZL201280051416.5 Abandoned
- 13. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) EPO Patent Application No. 2769263 Expired
- 14. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) Australia Patent No. 2012326310 Abandoned
- 15. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) Canada Patent No. 2,852,245 Abandoned
- 16. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE US Nat'l Phase Stretchy Bands) US Patent No. 9,681,987
- 17. MODULAR ANTI-FOG GOGGLE SYSTEM (INNIE) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US12/66434 Expired
- 18. MODULAR ANTI-FOG GOGGLE SYSTEM (INNIE) US Nat'l Patent 9,999,545 Abandoned
- 19. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD (PWM) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US13/26227 Expired
- 20. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD (PWM) Japan Patent No. 6013692 Abandoned
- 21. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD (PWM) Canada Patent No. 2,864,108 Abandoned
- 22. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD (PWM) China Patent No. ZL201380009708.7 Abandoned
- 23. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD (PWM) EPO Patent Application No. 2814433 Expired
- 24. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD (PWM) S. Korea Patent No. 10-1604941 Abandoned
- 25. BATTERY COMPENSATION SYSTEM USING PWM (BCSP) US Patent No. 9,419,520

- 26. BATTERY COMPENSATION SYSTEM USING PWM (BCSP) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US14/59040 Expired
- 27. GOGGLE WITH BATTERY PODS (BATTERY STRAP) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US13/67308 Expired
- 28. MULTI-PANE, MULTI-GEOMETRY GOGGLE EYE-SHIELD (SPHERYNDRICAL) US Patent No. 9,678,367
- 29. POWER-SAVING METHOD FOR DEFOGGING AN EYE-SHIELD (BOOST MODE) US Patent No.9,808,375
- 30. GOGGLE WITH EASILY INTERCHANGEABLE LENS THAT IS ADAPTABLE FOR HEATING TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) US Provisional Patent Application No.61/994,827 Expired
- 31. GOGGLE WITH EASILY INTERCHANGEABLE LENS THAT IS ADAPTABLE FOR HEATING TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) US Provisional Patent Application No. 61/548,253 Expired
- 32. MODULAR ANTI-FOG GOGGLE SYSTEM (INNIE) US Provisional Patent Application No. 61/563,738 Expired
- 33. GOGGLE WITH BATTERY PODS (BATTERY STRAP) US Provisional Patent Application No. 61/721,047 Expired
- 34. GOGGLE WITH BATTERY PODS (BATTERY STRAP) US Provisional Patent Application No. 61/750,644 Expired
- 35. GOGGLE WITH EASILY INTERCHANGEABLE LENS THAT IS ADAPTABLE FOR HEATING TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/108,507 Expired
- 36. GOGGLE WITH BATTERY PODS (BATTERY STRAP) US Nat'l Patent No. 9,532,905 Abandoned
- 37. GOGGLE WITH BATTERY PODS (BATTERY STRAP) EPO Patent 2914228
- 38. GOGGLE WITH EASILY INTERCHANGEABLE LENS THAT IS ADAPTABLE FOR HEATING TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE CIP FB PRODUCTION MODEL W/ POST) US Patent No. 9,693,395 Abandoned
- 39. THERMALLY-PROTECTED CHEMICAL-CELL BATTERY SYSTEM (TPHBS) US Patent Application No. 17/733,747 Abandoned
- 40. POWER-SAVING METHOD FOR DEFOGGING EYE-SHIELD (BOOST MODE) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US25/47179 Expired
- 41. MULTI-PANE, MULTI-GEOMETRY GOGGLE EYE-SHIELD (SPHERYNDRICAL) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US15/47232 Expired
- 42. SPORT GOGGLE (FB PRODUCTION DESIGN) US Design Patent No. D769,350
- 43. GOGGLE WITH EASILY INTERCHANGEABLE LENS THAT IS ADAPTABLE FOR HEATING TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE DIVISIONAL) US Patent No.9,351,880 Abandoned
- 44. GOGGLE INTERCHANGEABLE STRAP AND CLIP SYSTEM (I-STRAP) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US15/57203 Expired
- 45. ELECTRICAL INTERCONNECTION SYSTEM FOR CUSTOMIZED HEATING OF AN EYE-SHIELD (SILVERLESS BUS BARS) US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/245,904 Expired
- 46. MICRO-CURRENT SENSING EYE-SHIELD HEATER SYSTEM (MICRO-SENSING) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US15/59498 Expired
- 47. MICRO-CURRENT SENSING EYE-SHIELD HEATER SYSTEM Japan Nat'l Patent Application No. 2017-528447 Abandoned
- 48. GOGGLE LENS AND FACE GASKET ENGAGEMENT SYSTEM (TACTICAL GOGGLE SYSTEM) US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/280,110 Expired

- 49. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTABLE TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US16/14944 Expired
- 50. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTABLE TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE TORTUOUS INTERCONNECT) US Nat'l Patent Application No. 15/548,421 Abandoned
- 51. BATTERY COMPENSATION SYSTEM USING PWM (BCSP) Japan Patent No. 6563387
- 52. BATTERY COMPENSATION SYSTEM USING PWM (BCSP) Canada Nat'l Patent Application 2,925,348 Abandoned
- 53. BATTERY COMPENSATION SYSTEM USING PWM (BCSP) S. Korea Nat'l Patent Application No. 10-2016-7011997 Abandoned
- 54. BATTERY COMPENSATION SYSTEM USING PWM (BCSP) Australia Patent No. 2014239396 Abandoned
- 55. THERMALLY-PROTECTED CHEMICAL-CELL BATTERY SYSTEM (TPHBS) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US16/35801 Expired
- 56. THERMALLY-PROTECTED CHEMICAL-CELL BATTERY SYSTEM (TPHBS) Canada Patent Application No. 2,932,409 Expired
- 57. ELECTROCHROMIC DEVICE ADAPTED FOR HEATING TO PREVENT FOGGING (LC HEAT COMBO) US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/374,887 Expired
- 58. ELECTRICAL INTERCONNECTION SYSTEM FOR HEATING EYE-SHIELD (SILVERLESS) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US16/58330 Expired
- 59. GOGGLE LENS AND FACE GASKET ENGAGEMENT SYSTEM (TACTICAL GOGGLE) US Patent No. 10,111,780
- 60. GOGGLE WITH BATTERY PODS (BATTERY STRAP) Germany Patent No. DE602013030917.5 Abandoned
- 61. GOGGLE WITH BATTERY PODS (BATTERY STRAP) France Patent No. EP2914228 Abandoned
- 62. ELECTROCHROMIC DEVICE ADAPTED FOR HEATING TO PREVENT FOGGING (LC HEAT COMBO) US Patent Application No. 15/679,106 Abandoned
- 63. ELECTRICAL INTERCONNECTION SYSTEM FOR HEATING EYE-SHIELD (SILVERLESS) US Nat'l Patent Application No. 15/769,951 Abandoned
- 64. IMMERSIVE EXPERIENCE HEADSET ADAPTED TO PREVENT FOGGING (AR/VR) US Patent No. 10,398,601
- 65. MODULAR ANTI-FOG GOGGLE SYSTEM (INNIE DIVISIONAL A) US Nat'l Divisional A Patent Application 15/980,490 Abandoned
- 66. MODULAR ANTI-FOG GOGGLE SYSTEM (INNIE DIVISIONAL A) US Nat'l Divisional B Patent Application 15/980,030 Abandoned
- 67. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD Italy Patent No. 502018000032764 Abandoned
- 68. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD Denmark Patent No. 2814433 Abandoned
- 69. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD France Patent No. 2814433 Abandoned
- 70. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD Germany Patent No. 602013041206.5 Abandoned
- 71. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD Norway Patent No. 2814433 Abandoned
- 72. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD Sweden Patent No. 2814433 Abandoned
- 73. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD Switzerland Patent No. 2814433 Abandoned
- 74. PWM HEATING SYSTEM FOR EYE SHIELD United Kingdom Patent No. 2814433 Abandoned
- 75. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTABLE TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) France Patent No. 2769263 Abandoned

- 76. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTABLE TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) Germany Patent No. 602012068394.0 Abandoned
- 77. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTABLE TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) Italy Patent No. 502019000045165 Abandoned
- 78. INTERCHANGEABLE LENS GOGGLE ADAPTABLE TO PREVENT FOGGING (OUTTIE) United Kingdom Patent No. 2769263 Abandoned

RECORDED: 10/18/2022